State of the second second

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAIMER, ALASKA

Whereas, construction of a municipal waterworks system for the city of Palmer is now under way, and

Whereas, the construction of a municipal sewage system is contemplated for said City of Palmer in the immediate future, and

Whereas, in the interests of future planning for the streets and sidewalks of Palmer an orderly plan is necessary, and

Whereas, it is essential that the permanent width of the streets of Palmer be established forthwith, for the reason that ditching for said waterworks system is about to begin and the width of said streets need be determined in advance of said ditching, and

Whereas, it is deemed to be in the public interest that said streets be established of as great a width as possible under the circumstances, and that no portion of said streets be set aside for sidewalks;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Common Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, in extra-ordinary session, as follows:

1. That the permanent width of the streets of the City of Palmer is hereby established as follows: Said streets shall be as wide as possible under the circumstances; all space from property line to property line shall constitute the street proper, and future plans for the construction of sidewalks shall contemplate the taking of sufficient space from private property along said streets for the purpose of sidewalk construction.

> /s/ Alfred V. Hagen MAYOR of the City of Palmer

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City of Palmer, do hereby certify:

That the attached resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 25 as adopted at a meeting of the governing body held on the <u>22nd</u> day of September, 1952, and duly recorded in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 1952.

CITY CLERK of the City of Palmer